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TO:  City of Peoria Planning & Zoning Commission 

FROM:  Site Plan Review Board (prepared by Kimberly Smith) 

DATE: October 6, 2016 

CASE NO: PZ 16-37 

REQUEST: Hold a Public Hearing and forward a recommendation to City Council on the request of Andy 
Waggenbach, of Waggenbach Builders, Inc., for a Special Use for Waivers related to landscaping, street 
wall, setback, and roof material requirements in a Class WH (Warehouse) District, for the property located 
at 1112-1114 SW Jefferson (Parcel Identification Nos. 18-09-353-023 and 18-09-353-006), Peoria, IL 
(Council District 1) 

 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL & REQUESTED WAIVERS 
The petitioner is requesting to construct an approximately 2000 square foot addition to an approximately 12,660 
square foot existing building in the Warehouse Form District.  The proposed layout requires waivers or may not be 
approved.  The Land Development Code requires waivers in the Warehouse Form District to be approved through the 
Special Use process. 
 
The following waivers are requested: 
 

1. Roof type– Wavier from LDC Section 6.6.2.B.4, metal roofs to allow a non-standing seam roof. 
 

2. Street Wall - LDC Section 6.5.A.14, waiver of requirement to provide a street wall along the unbuilt building 
line within 8 inches of the front property line, parallel to the building addition.   

 

Development Item Applicant Proposal 
Applicant Waiver 

Request & 
Justification 

SPRB Comment 

BUILDING ENVELOPE STANDARDS 

Height 

Per LDC Section 6.5.A.3, the 
ground story must have at 
least 12 feet of clear interior 
height; the drawings show 
11.3- 13 feet.   

An Administrative 
Deviation was 
previously granted 
per LDC Section 
2.4.3., which allows a 
deviation of up to 
10%. 
 

Previously approved. 

Siting – required 
building line 

Per LDC Section 6.5.C.16, 
the building must be either: 
built to the required building 
line (no setback from the 
front property line); or a street 
wall must be provided.   
 

Waiver requested; 
site plan provides 
landscaping in lieu of 
the wall. 

No objection.  

Siting – minimum 
continuous open area 

Per LDC Section 6.5.C.10.b, 
a 15% minimum continuous 
open area is required. 

An administrative 
waiver was previously 
granted per LDC 
Section 10.5.3.  

Previously approved. 

Elements 
Per LDC Section 6.5.D.1.b, 
windows and doors on the 

None Final submittal must 
include dimensions to 

PLANNING & ZONING 
COMMISSION 
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Development Item Applicant Proposal 
Applicant Waiver 

Request & 
Justification 

SPRB Comment 

ground story facades shall 
comprise at least 20%, but 
not more than 80%, of the 
façade area; and a 
functioning entry door shall 
be provided along the ground 
story at intervals not greater 
than 75 linear feet.   

indicate how both of 
these requirements are 
met. Additionally, 
windows may not be 
covered by boards; 
existing boarded windows 
must be uncovered.  
 

Use 
Warehouse and Sales N/A Change of occupancy 

requires applicable 
building permits.   

    

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS 

Roofs and Parapets 

Per LDC Section 6.6.2.B.4, 
metal roofs must be standing 
seam, equivalent, or better.   

Waiver requested.  
Applicant states 
existing roof is a 
ribbed, steel roof; 
standing seam is not 
compatible.   

No objection with 
conditions. 

Street and Garden 
Walls – unbuilt 
building line 

Per LDC Section 6.5.A.14, a 
street wall is required along 
the unbuilt building line within 
8 inches of the front property 
line, and must be 6 -8 feet in 
height.   

Waiver requested.  No objection with 
conditions. 

Street and Garden 
Walls - materials 

Per LDC Section 6.6.6, 
materials may consist of 
native/regional stone and 
equivalent imitation stone, 
metal, brick, stucco, or a 
combination.  Stone or brick 
pillars shall be used at 
intervals of 8 – 10 feet to 
avoid long, uninterrupted, 
horizontal street walls.   

N/A if waiver of 
requirement to 
provide the wall is 
approved. 

N/A 

Street and Garden 
Walls – vehicle entry 
gate 

Per Section 6.5.D.4, the 
maximum width of a vehicle 
entry gate allowed is 18 feet.  
Note the gate and the 
approach are separate 
requirements; not the same. 
 

N/A Per the Fire Department, 
the access of 18’ in width 
is acceptable if existing 
access; if a new entrance 
must be constructed, it 
shall be a minimum of 20’ 
wide. 
 
Per Public Works, final 
site plan must show 
proposed curb 
replacement.  The 
proposed driveway as 
shown (24 feet wide 
minimum with 5-feet wide 
aprons) is acceptable; a 
nd apron may not cross 
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Development Item Applicant Proposal 
Applicant Waiver 

Request & 
Justification 

SPRB Comment 

the property line as 
extended to the curb.  
Additionally, a pedestrian 
accessible route (PAR) 
shall be provided 
between the public ROW 
and the building.   

Exterior Building 
Materials 

Metal must be wrought iron, 
welded steel and/or 
aluminum [electro-statically 
plated black].   

Not requested; 
applicant agrees to 
comply. 

Must demonstrate 
compliance. 

Signage 

Was not submitted with this 
application.   

None All signage, existing and 
proposed must be meet 
code, including LDC 
Section 6.6.8; and have a 
permit.  Any existing sign 
without a permit requires 
a permit, or to be 
removed if not lawful.  
Bubble awnings and free 
standing signs are not 
permitted (neither 
existing nor proposed); 
and may not be located 
on the site. 

Mechanical 
Equipment 

Not shown.  None. Must meet Code. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

Property Characteristics 
The subject property contains 0.62 acres of land and hosts the Rescue Mission.  The property is zoned Class 
WH (Warehouse) District.  It is surrounded by the R-7 (Multi Family Residential) and CN (Neighborhood 
Commercial) zoning to the northwest, I-1 (Light Industrial to the north; and WH (Warehouse) District to the 
east, south and southwest. 

 
History 
 

Date Zoning 

1931 - 1958 E – Commercial 

1958 - 1963 F – Commercial  

1963 - 1990 C3 – General Commercial 

1990 - Present WH – Warehouse District 

 
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW BOARD ANALYSIS 
 
The SPRB examines each application against the appropriate standards found in the Code of the City of Peoria and/or 
in case law. 
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Standard 
Standard Met per  

SPRB Review 

SPRB Condition 
Request & 

Justification 

No detriment to public health, safety, or general welfare Yes None 

No injury to other property or diminish property values Yes None 

No impediment to orderly development Yes None 

Provides adequate facilities Yes None 

Ingress/Egress measures designed to minimize traffic 
congestion 

Yes None 

If a public use/service, then a public benefit  N/A N/A 

Conforms to all district regulations 
Waivers are requested as 

described above 

All required site 
and permit 

approvals must 
be obtained.   

Comprehensive Plan Critical Success Factors 
1) Grow Employers and Jobs 
2) Reinvest in 

Neighborhoods 
N/A 

City Council Strategic Plan Goals Smart Population Growth N/A 

 
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Site Plan Review Board recommends APPROVAL of the request, with the following waivers and conditions: 
 
Waivers 
 

1. Roof type– Wavier from LDC Section 6.6.2.B.4, metal roofs to allow a non-standing seam, ribbed steal roof. 
 

2. Street Wall - LDC Section 6.5.A.14, waiver of requirement to provide a street wall along the unbuilt building 
line within 8 inches of the front property line, parallel to the building addition.   
 

Conditions 
 

1. Prior to construction, final Site Plan Review Board approval is required. The application must include a lighting 
plan and all required submittals. 

2. Landscaping must be provided as indicated on the site plan. 
3. All applicable permits must be obtained.  

 
NOTE:  If a City Code Requirement is not listed as a waiver, then it is a required component of the development.  The 
applicant is responsible for meetings all applicable code requirements through all phases of the development. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Surrounding Zoning  
2. Aerial Photo  
3. Site Plan 
4. Elevations and/or Renderings 
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卜＼` ÖVES

?c。
ご

,|

PEORIA RESCUE MINISTRIES INC
601 SW ADAMS ST
PEORIA,lL 61652ド 1顎聯 測 ジ

肥旺R器
鋼 邸 WttiC

DETAIL SHEET

/露 謄 」緊 雀習麟鍵
8憮中




	ZC 16-37 - PZ memo
	PZ 16-37 - zoning map
	PZ 16-37 - photo
	PZ 16-37 site plan
	Rescue Mission 09 09 16

